
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

May 19,.2009

Ms. Pamela Smith
Assistant General Counsel
Texas Department of Public Safety
P.O. Box 4087
Austin, Texas 78773-0001

0R2009-06784

Dear Ms. Smith:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 343462 (DrS OR 09-0525).

-- -- - -'Fhe -'Fexas~Department ofPublic Safety Ethe"department''-)received- a request for ~'any­

documents resulting from the investigation ofTCIC system abuse by" a specified individl).al.
You claim that the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108
of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the
submitted information.

Section 552.1 08(b)(1) ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure the internal records
and notations of law enforcement agencies and prosecutors when their release would .
Interfere whI11aw enforcemenTa.nclcrlmeprevention.--Oov'fCode'g-S-S2.I08(b)(i);se-e [dio

-'-OpenRecords-DeCisi6iiNc5: 53 TafZ(T989T(quotiiig Eipiirte PVum;S5T S.W.2a706~7rO­

(Tex. 1977)). Section 552.108(b)(1) is intended to protect "information which, if released,
____would_permiLprhrate__citizenLto_anticip_ate we_akn.e_s_S_eS_ID_Lll0lice de.partment,~a=v~o~id~ 1

detection, jeopardize officer safety, and generally undermine police efforts to effectuate the
laws of·this State." See City of Ft. Worth v. Cornyn, 86 S.W.3d 320 (Tex. App.-
Austin 2002, no writ). To demonstrate the applicability of this exception, a govenunental ,
body must meet its burden ofexplaining how and why release ofthe requested information
would interfere with law enforcement and crime prevention. Open Records Decision
No. 562 at 10(1990). This office has concluded that section 552.1 08(b) excepts from public
disclosure information relating to the security or operation ofa law enforcement agency. See,
e.g., Open Records Decision Nos. 531 (release of detailed use of force guidelines would
unduly interfere with law enforcement), 252 (1980) (section 552.108 is designed to protect
investigative techniques and procedures used in law enforcement), 143 (1976) (disclosure

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US

An Equal Employmel1t Opporttlnity Employer. Printed on Recycled Paper



Ms. Pamela Smith - Page 2

ofspecific operations or specialized equipment directly related to investigation or detection
of crime may be excepted). Section 552.l08(b)(1) is not applicable, however, to generally
lmown policies and procedures. See, e.g., ORD 531 at 2-3 (Penal Code provisions, common
law rules, and constitutional limitations on use of force not protected), 252 at 3
(governmental body failed to indicate why investigative procedures and techniques requested
were any different from those commonly known).

You inform us that the requested information consists of logs of criminal history checks
made via the Texas Law Enforcement Telecommunications System ("TLETS"). You explain
that the TLETS logs are created and maintained by the department for purposes' of
monitoring use ofthe system and assuring that unauthorized individuals do not have access
to confidential information. You assert that release of TLETS logs "could easily give a
criminal sufficient warning to evade detection and/or prosecution." You state that "a records
check mIght b~ run well before the time an individual is officially or openly identified as a
suspect[,]" and contend that "an individual engaged in illegal activity who can find out .
whether any law enforcement agency has run a check on him/her ... can obviously gain

-------v-alua@eKi1owloogeintermsofconceafing hiS-flier activities from law enforcement scrutiny.",-~----~
Based on your arguments, we agree that release ofthe submitted information wouldinterfere _
with law enforcement. We therefore conclude the submitted information may be withheld
under section 552.l08(b)(1) of the Government Code.

-This letter ruling isli!llitedto-the particularinformation at issue in this requestand limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities; please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,

__ OLcalL theQffi.C,_e__oftheAttQrn~y G~n~rc:tl'sOpel),_(Joyerp111~!1t JIQJUl1~,JoJl fr~e,JttC8 77}
_623-§_~~2._Qlle~ti()l1s _<::Ol~c:~l1~ing !I!(;la.1l()V\'a.1:>le charg~s_ f()UJrovi9-il1g IJl.lblic informa!i()I!_ .
under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office ofthe Attorney
General at (512) 475-2497.

----------------~-----------------------------t

Ana Carolina Vieira
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

ACV/eeg

---------------------
I- ------- ---=-.::---=--=-=--=-=~~~--::...::._- ----T
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Ref: ID# 343462

Ene. Submitted documents

c: ~equestor

(w/o enclosures)

________________.. __. ~ .__. -_-_-_--__-_-.. --_--r


